

Nos. 20-1119, 20-1311

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

—
Anas Elhady et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Charles H. Kable IV, Director of the Terrorist Screening
Center, in his official capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

—
On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00375-AJT-JFA
Hon. Anthony J. Trenga

—
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Athul K. Acharya
PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
P.O. Box 14672
Portland, OR 97293
(503) 383-9492

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
June 10, 2021

Saira Hussain
Kit Walsh
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The panel’s “public disclosure” analysis conflicts with decisions of this Court and other federal courts of appeals.	6
A. Disclosure to other government agencies is public disclosure.	7
B. Derogatory information is disclosed when it is “made available” to others.	8
II. The panel’s “plus factor” analysis conflicts with decisions of this Court and other federal courts of appeals.....	9
A. Government need not fully or compulsorily extinguish a person’s right or status to create a “plus factor.”	10
B. People on the Watchlist suffer numerous “plus factors,” including deprivation of legal rights and physical and economic harms.	11
1. Encounters with law enforcement become longer, more difficult, more intrusive, and more dangerous.	12
2. Electronic devices are more likely to be searched and seized.	13
3. Immigration and economic benefits are denied.....	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Asbill v. Housing Auth. of Choctaw Nation</i> , 726 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Cannon v. Vill. of Bald Head Island</i> , 891 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	8
<i>Humphries v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledford v. Delancey</i> , 612 F.2d 883 (4th Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	3, 6
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , No. 20-297 (U.S. Mar 3, 2021)	15
<i>Ridpath v. Board of Governors</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	12
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 9, 10

<i>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....	5
Other Authorities	
Alex Kane, <i>Terrorist Watchlist Errors Spread to Criminal Rap Sheets</i> , The Intercept (Mar. 15, 2016)	13
CBP Directive No. 3340-049A § 5.1.4 (Jan. 4, 2018).....	14
FBI, <i>US Law Enforcement Encounters of Watchlisted Individuals Almost Certainly Yield Opportunities for Intelligence Collection</i> (Oct. 23, 2019)	12
FBI, <i>Watchlisting Guidance</i> (Mar. 2013).....	14
Martin de Bourmont & Jana Winter, <i>Exclusive: FBI document reveals local and state police are collecting intelligence to expand terrorism watch list</i> , Yahoo! News (Feb. 7, 2020)	13
U.S. Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, <i>Federal Support for and Involvement in State and Local Fusion Centers</i> (Oct. 3, 2012).....	12
